which the prior-year figures had to be adjusted accordingly.
The structural changes do not materially impact the infor-
mation presented in the IFRS financial statements. The only
changes worth mentioning are the following two reclassifica-
tions:

» Liabilities to employees – formerly stated under »Other cur-

rent liabilities« – were reclassified to a separate balance
sheet item in financial year 2018/19, and the prior-year fig-
ures adjusted accordingly.

» Promissory note bonds and lease liabilities – formerly

stated under current and non-current »Financial liabilities«
– were reclassified to separate balance sheet items in finan-
cial year 2018/19, and the prior-year figures adjusted ac-
cordingly.

Company   I   Combined Management Report   I   Consolidated Financial Statements   I   Additional Information

64 Annual Report 2018/19 All for One Group AG

Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 October 2018

in KEUR

30.09.2018
(as previously

reported/changes in
presentation

accounted for)
IFRS 9

adjustments effects
IFRS 15

adjustments effects
01.10.2018
(adjusted)

Assets
Current assets
Trade receivables  47,257 -143 -1,943 45,171
Contract assets – 0 3,333 3,333
Other assets 5,653 0 375 6,028

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 1,413 41 68 1,522
Other assets 1,388 0 820 2,208

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Trade payables 17,672 0 -842 16,830
Contract liabilities – 0 6,250 6,250
Other liabilities 12,714 0 -5,226 7,488

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 14,516 0 772 15,288
Other liabilities 513 0 55 568

Equity
Reserves 62,262 -101 1,596 63,757
Non-controlling interests -189 -1 48 -142

Impact of initial application of IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2019

in KEUR
30.09.2019

(IFRS 15)
30.09.2019

(IAS 18/IAS 11)
Adjustment effects

(IFRS 15)
Assets
Current assets
Trade receivables 49,556 52,120 -2,564
Contract assets 3,993 – 3,993
Other assets 7,849 7,419 430

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 547 319 228
Other assets 3,700 2,518 1,182

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Trade payables 24,421 25,129 -708
Contract liabilities 7,346 – 7,346
Other liabilities 7,372 13,407 -6,035

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 14,794 13,889 905
Other liabilities 674 485 189

Equity
Reserves 67,629 66,125 1,504
Non-controlling interests -284 -352 68

Company   I   Combined Management Report   I   Consolidated Financial Statements   I   Additional Information

 Annual Report 2018/19 All for One Group AG 65

Impact of initial application of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of profit and loss for financial year 2018/19

in KEUR
10/2018 - 09/2019

(IFRS 15)
10/2018 - 09/2019

(IAS 18/IAS 11)
Adjustment effects

(IFRS 15)
Sales revenue 359,215 359,711 -496
Personnel expenses -154,160 -154,559 399
Income tax -1,862 -1,887 25
Result for the period 10,235 10,307 -72
Undiluted and diluted earnings per share in EUR 2.05 2.07 -0.02

Standards and interpretations whose application will become mandatory in future
The IASB and IFRS IC have issued the following announcements whose application was not yet mandatory in financial year 2018/19.
All for One Group does not plan to apply these new and/or amended standards and interpretations prematurely.

Standards / Interpretations

  Title
Initial application

All for One Group
Adopted by

the EU
Impact on

All for One Group

IFRS 16 Leases 01.10.2019 Yes
Description below

this table
Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment features with negative compensation 01.10.2019 Yes No relevance